Carson City Planning Division

108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2180 — Hearing Impaired: 711
planning@carson.org
www.carson.org/planning

MEMORANDUM

Liquor Hearing December 16, 2020

TO: The Hearings Officer

FROM: Hope Sullivan
Planning Manager

DATE: December 9, 2020

SUBJECT: Liquor License: Juan’'s Mexican Grill & Cantina: 318 North Carson Street
(Liquor-005740-2020)

Recommendation: To approve a Dining Room with Hard Liquor license for Juan’s Mexican
Grill & Cantina, with Maria Lyell as the Liquor Manager subject to the following conditions
of approval.

1. All requirements of the Health Department as articulated on the record are to be
conditions of approval.

2. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with CCMC 4.13.060 regarding a
server training course.

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by the
Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license or
place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is to allow a Dining Room with Hard Liquor license for Juan's Mexican Gill &
Cantina, with Maria Lyell as the liguor manager. The applicant LMGC LLC is seeking to operate
a full service restaurant with full bar service. The site was most recently occupied by Battle Born
Social.

This request has been reviewed by both the Health Department and the Sheriff's Office. As of the
writing of this report, the Health Department has not yet provided comments. Health Department
comments will be placed on the record during the hearing.

The Sheriff's office conducted a background check on Maria Lyell and did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

Attachments:
Application
Report from the Sheriff's Office
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CARSON .Y LICENSE APPLICATION

Bu. s License #:

Please type or print in black ink; Incomplete or illegible applications will
not be accepted. Applications must bear an original signature
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Describe in detail the activity of your business
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Dining R /B .. 7 3
O Tavern/Bar O Dining 'oom w/Beer and O P‘ixckaged }Dmmg ].(oom w/Hard |0 Combo (On-Premise [ General Wholesale
Wine Only Liquor Liquor & Pkg)
Will there be an Interim Management Agreement?
0 Catering 0 Additional Wet Bars
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If this application is for a change of business name, location, or ownership, list the previous name, address, and owner below:
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Please answer this section if your business is located in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,
contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180

Is your business locatjon zoned for this type of business Has a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location
25 O
Will you be installing any outdoor signs Are there any existing signs of the property
O

Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain items being stored and how being screened)
™0
Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and location of storage)
30
Please list the quantities, types, gnd storage location ofgany che jcals or hazardoug materials that will be used for this business
)
I, the undersigned understand that I cannot operate my business until my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary
city departments

Miscellaneous Information

If any changes are made after completing said license application this office must be notified immediately and an updated is
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E required.
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= N A business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-
L; TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location.
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é ° Non-payment of annual and quarterly business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license fees by the due date will result in
- applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license.
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@ ° Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citation.
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I hereby certify that the above information is correct to l\th_ezimy knowledge and belief. I understand that failure to complete this form

truthfully is an act of perjury. \
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Ken Furlong
Sheriff

775-887-2500

SILE, Muasart, Fax: 775-887-2026

Carson City, NV 89701

To:  Liquor Board
From: Carson City Sheriff’s Office
Re:  Liquor License Application

Juan’s Mexican Grill & Cantina
Lyell, Maria

The Sheriff’s Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant for a
liquor license and has found the following;

o Background of premises: Juan’s Mexican Grill & Cantina is establishing a second

location at 318 N. Carson St. This business location was vacant and previously
operated as Battle Born Social. Juan’s Mexican Grill is anticipated to open by

November 2™,

o Financial arrangements: Maria Lyell and her husband Juan Salazar are investing

approximately $55,000 which is being funded through an IRA and personal loan.

o Method of operation: Juan’s Mexican Grill & Cantina will operate as a full-service

restaurant with full bar service when approved. The restaurant will be open daily and
employ approximately fifteen persons either full or part time. Maria Lyell will be

working full time in the restaurant with her husband.

o Results of background: The background for Maria Lyell consisting of DMV

records, law enforcement agency checks, Nevada criminal history, credit report and
fingerprint responses from the FBI and State of Nevada did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

www.ccsheriff.com




Date DCCML? 3036

Elizabeth Martin
Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval IE/

Do Not Recommend Approval [_]

Q @ Date 12/ 3 /2030

Jerome Tushbant
UndegSheriff
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